The Corporation may borrow money and apply for and accept credit to accomplish 
the objects and purposes of the Corporation. 

Subject to resolution or wrinat instrument of consent of the Corporation's 
Directors, the highest amount of indebtedness to which the Corporation shall be at any time 
subjected shall be Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00). 

ARTICLE XIII 
c=. 

0 r4; 

Any person made a party to any action, suit, or proceeding, by reason of g facpha ' 7
he or she is or was an officer, director, or employee of the Corporation, shall be AlernpSiaC 
by the Corporation against the reasonable expenses, including attorneys' fees, aaalerlind:c m